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BEFORE THE PUBLIC UTILITY COMMISSION 

 
OF OREGON 

 
UE180 

 
 In the Matter of  
 
PORTLAND GENERAL ELECTRIC 
COMPANY 
 
Request for a General Rate Revision 
 

  
STAFF MOTION FOR CLARIFICATION OF 
COMMISSION FINAL ORDER 

 In Order No. 07-015, the Commission authorized Portland General Electric Company 

(“PGE”) to implement an Annual Power Cost Variance Mechanism that allows PGE to defer, for 

later inclusion in rates, certain net variable power costs (“NVPC”) that exceed or are less than 

the level of NVPC implicit in PGE’s rates.   On January 26, 2007, PGE filed Advice No. 07-04, 

which includes tariffs (hereinafter referred to as “Schedule 126”) that will implement the Annual 

Power Cost Variance Mechanism (hereinafter referred to as “PCVM”).  Staff believes PGE has 

misinterpreted the Commission’s order regarding the design of the “PCVM” in one respect.  

Specifically, staff believes that PGE has misinterpreted the Commission’s statements regarding 

the double whammy effect of SB 408.  Accordingly, staff asks the Commission to issue an order 

clarifying its intent with respect to the design of the deadbands in the PCVM.1 

 In Order No. 07-015, the Commission discusses the impact of SB 408 on the design of 

the PCVM as follows:  

 
 The deadband for the power cost variation will be range [sic] from 75 
basis points ROE below the base level of NVPC included in rates, to 150 basis 
points ROE above.  As we noted in AR 499, we are well aware of the double 
whammy effect on SB 408, see Order No. 06-532, 10, and we have considered 
that impact in the design of this mechanism.2 
 

                                                 
1 Staff files this motion pursuant to OAR 860-013-0031. 
2 OPUC Order No. 07-015 at 26-27. 
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PGE interprets the Commission’s order to mean that the dollar value of the PCVM deadband 

should be expressed on an after-tax basis.  PGE explains its design of the PCVM as follows:  
 
 We understand the Commission’s statement as a positive assertion that the 
impact of SB 408 should be taken into account when defining the dollar value of 
the deadband to achieve either 150 or -75 basis points of ROE.  PGE calculates 
the dollar values for the deadband by applying the Commission-approved values 
of PGE’s rate base ($1,728.66 million before Port Westward and $2,008.75 
million with Port Westward) and equity structure (50/50) from Order 07-015 and 
applying the relevant basis points of ROE.3   

PGE proposes pre-Port Westward deadband values of positive $12.965 million and negative 

$6.482 million.  The deadband values increase to positive $15.066 million and negative $7.533 

million with the addition of Port Westward.  PGE’s interpretation omits the gross-up to the 

adjustment for taxes and other revenue sensitive costs in order to remove the tax implication 

from the expense. 

 Staff believes PGE’s interpretation of the Commission’s order is incorrect.  Staff 

understands the Commission’s statement to mean that in light of the potential “double whammy” 

effect of SB 408, the deadband in PGE’s PCVM is smaller than it would have been absent SB 

408.  Therefore, staff believes that the Commission intended the PCVM deadband to be 

expressed in pre-tax dollars.  Accordingly, staff recommends that the Commission issue an order 

clarifying that PGE’s proposed deadband values must be grossed-up for State and Federal taxes 

and other revenue sensitive costs.  Staff puts the PGE PCVM deadband values without Port 

Westward at positive $21.991 million and negative $10.995 million.  The deadband values 

increase to positive $25.554 million and negative $12.777 million with the addition of Port 

Westward.  Work papers demonstrating staff’s calculations are attached. 

/// 

/// 

/// 

/// 

                                                 
3 PGE Advice No. 07-04 at 2. 
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CONCLUSION 

 For the reasons stated above, staff requests that the Commission issue an order clarifying 

its intent regarding the calculation of the dollar amount of the deadband in PGE’s PCVM.     

 
 DATED this 12th day of February 2007. 

Respectfully submitted, 
 
HARDY MYERS 
Attorney General 
 
 
/s/Stephanie S. Andrus_____________ 
Stephanie S. Andrus, #92512 
Assistant Attorney General 
Of Attorneys for staff of the Public 
Utility Commission of Oregon 

 

 



Calculations of PGE PCAM Deadband
Based on Order 07-015 Without With
in $000 Port Westward Port Westward

(1) Total Utility Ratebase 1,728,659 2,008,749

(2) Percentage of Equity in Captial Structure 0.5 0.5

(3)=(1)x(2) Equity Share of Ratebase 864,330 1,004,375

(4) 150 Basis Points 1.50% 1.50%
(5) 75 Basis Points 0.75% 0.75%

(6)=(3)x(4) 150 Basis Points of ROE 12,965 15,066
(7)=(3)x(5) 150 Basis Points of ROE 6,482 7,533

PGE (After-tax) Positive Deadband 12,965 15,066
PGE (After-tax) Negative Deadband -6,482 -7,533

(8) Net-to-Gross Factor 1.696155 1.696155

(9)=(6)x(8) Staff (Pre-tax) Positive Deadband 21,991 25,554
(10)=(7)x(8) Staff (Pre-tax) Negative Deaband -10,995 -12,777








